

No. 08-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



JAMAL KIYEMBA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

BARACK H. OBAMA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
CECILIA D. WANG
JENNIFER CHANG NEWELL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 343-0774

OMAR C. JADWAT
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
JONATHAN HAFETZ
JUDY RABINOVITZ
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE AND UNDERMINES RATHER THAN PROMOTES THE PRINCIPLE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS. 4

 II. PETITIONERS' INDEFINITE DETENTION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE. 17

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>32 County Sovereignty Comm. v. Dep't of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Al-Marri v. Spagone</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1545 (2009)	1
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	25, 26
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	10
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	25
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	25, 31
<i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	10
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	10
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	10
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	4, 31

<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..	21
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	1, 4, 14
<i>Jifry v. Fed’l Aviation Admin.</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pauling v. McElroy</i> , 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960) .	22
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>vacated by</i> 129 S. Ct. 763 (2008).....	22
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	19, 26, 34
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....*passim*
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 5
U.S. Const. amend V.....*passim*

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) 11
Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L.
107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) 29

Other Authorities

Charles D. Weisselberg, *The Exclusion and Detention
of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff
and Ignatz Mezei*, 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 933, 961-64
(1995) 14
